

Supplemental Agreement (Change Order/Amendment) No. 4 and Final

Between the City of Grand Prairie (Owner)

Excel 4 Construction, LLC for Skyway Drive and Small Street Sewer Improvements

Vendor#	24671
Contract#	21310
Project W.O.#	620.116 and 620.118
Date:	6/11/2024

All provisions of the original contract not expressly amended herein remain in effect.

Pursuant to the provisions of Section No. 9-6.01, 9-6.02, 9-6.03 of the General Conditions of the Contract, this Supplemental Agreement, when fully executed, shall constitute the authority to change the work of the project as follows, including quantities and total dollars:

I. Please modify/increase the following bid item to Section 1 - Skyway Drive/Arkansas Lane/Astar Lane

Items No.	Description of Work	Unit of Measure	Contract Quantity	Quantity Change	Revised Quantity	Unit Price (\$)	Cost Change
1	Mobilization, work fully performed as per specifications	LS	1	0	1.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ -
2	Barricading & Traffic Control, Design and Implement, furnish and install, complete in place.	LS	1	0	1.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ -
3	Temporary Erosion, Sedimentation and Water Pollution Prevention (SWPPP), complete and in place, as per details and specifications	LS	1	0	1.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ -
8	10-12" Tree Removal- Remove and dispose of all portions of tree including branches, trunk, and root bulb in its entirety per plans	EA	1	0	1.00	\$ 700.00	\$ -
9	18-24" Tree Removal - Remove and dispose of all portions of tree including branches, trunk, and root bulb in its entirety per plans	EA	1	0	1.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ -
10	24-48" Tree Removal - Remove and dispose of all portions of tree including branches, trunk, and root bulb in its entirety per plans	EA	1	0	1.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ -
12	(Utility) - Replace existing concrete pavement, per specification, complete in place	SY	72	102.6	174.60	\$ 80.00	\$ 8,208.00
15	6" Replace Integral Curb (Utility) - Replace existing integral curb, per specification, complete in place	LF	54	3	57.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 75.00
19	Drop Manhole Connection to Existing TRA Manhole, furnish and install, as per specifications, complete and in place.	EA	0	0	0.00	\$ 15,800.00	\$ -
24	12" Sanitary Sewer Main (SOR 26, B.O.T.O.C.), furnish & install, including cleanup, complete in place.	LF	1606	24	1,630.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 2,112.00
25	21" Sanitary Sewer Main (SOR 26, Open Cut), furnish & install, including backfill, trenching, embedment and cleanup, complete in place.	LF	0	0	0.00	\$ 335.00	\$ -
31	TV 8" Existing Main, supply DVD/CD to City Fourteen (14) Days prior to start of construction for review, includes cleaning main, bypass pumping, locating all services and low points along main, work fully performed, complete in place	LF	1662	774	2,436.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,870.00

34	5' ID FRP TRA Drop Manhole, furnished and installed, as per details, complete and in place	EA	1	0	1.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ -
----	--	----	---	---	------	-------------	------

Subtotal of Part I: \$ 14,265.00

II. Please modify/decrease the following bid item to Section 1 - Skyway Drive/Arkansas Lane/Astar Lane

Items No.	Description of Work	Unit of Measure	Contract Quantity	Quantity Change	Revised Quantity	Unit Price (\$)	Cost Change
4	Concrete Pavement Removal (Utility) Sawcut and remove existing concrete pavement, including curb & gutter (if required)	SY	162	-98.89	63.11	\$ 22.00	\$ (2,175.58)
5	Sawcut and remove existing asphalt pavement, including curb & gutter (if required)	SY	370	-356.89	13.11	\$ 15.00	\$ (5,353.35)
6	Remove Sanitary Sewer Manhole - Removal and disposal of exiting sewer manhole per plans	EA	9	-2	7.00	\$ 350.00	\$ (700.00)
7	Remove Sanitary Sewer Pipe - Removal and disposal of existing sanitary sewer pipe as shown on plans	LF	730	-59	671.00	\$ 12.00	\$ (708.00)
11	Remove and Replace Existing Sign - Removal and replacement of existing sign, as indicated on the plans, complete and in place.	EA	1	-1	0.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ (1,700.00)
13	8" Concrete Pavement Replacement (Utility) - Replace existing concrete pavement, per specification, complete in place	SY	90	-7.2	82.80	\$ 95.00	\$ (684.00)
14	Asphalt Pavement Replacement (Utility) - Replace existing asphalt pavement, per specification, complete in place	SY	370	-347.4	22.60	\$ 97.00	\$ (33,697.80)
16	Manhole, Sanitary Sewer W/ Ring and Cover 4' dia., Any Depth, furnish and install, as per specifications, complete and in place.	EA	1	-1	0.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ (5,000.00)
17	Drop Manhole, Sanitary Sewer WI Ring and Cover 4' dia., Any Depth, furnish and install, as per specifications, complete and in place.	EA	2	-2	0.00	\$ 6,100.00	\$ (12,200.00)
18	Manhole, Sanitary Sewer W/ Ring and Cover 5' dia., Any Depth, furnish and install, as per specifications, complete and in place	EA	9	-2	7.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ (15,400.00)
20	4" Sanitary Sewer Main (SOR 35, Open Cut), furnish & install, including backfill, trenching, embedment and cleanup, complete in place.	LF	68	-68	0.00	\$ 65.00	\$ (4,420.00)

21	8" Sanitary Sewer Main (SOR 35, Open Cut), furnish & install, including backfill, trenching, embedment and cleanup, complete in place.	LF	64	-64	0.00	\$ 75.00	\$ (4,800.00)
22	8" Sanitary Sewer Main (SOR 35, B.O.T.O.C.), furnish & install, including cleanup, complete in place.	LF	425	-425	0.00	\$ 87.00	\$ (36,975.00)
23	12" Sanitary Sewer Main (SOR 26, Open Cut), furnish & install, including backfill, trenching, embedment and cleanup, complete in place.	LF	792	-53	739.00	\$ 162.00	\$ (8,586.00)
26	Trench Safety, Including sheeting, shoring and bracing when required by latest OSHA Standards, complete and in place (as needed)	LF	924	-185	739.00	\$ 1.00	\$ (185.00)
27	12" Steel Casing (0.312" Minimum Thickness, Open Cut), furnish and install, per plans and specification, complete in place	LF	53	-53	0.00	\$ 145.00	\$ (7,685.00)
28	Utility Marker (for Wastewater), furnish and install per detail, complete in place	EA	12	-12	0.00	\$ 300.00	\$ (3,600.00)
29	Sanitary Sewer Service Reconnects (reinstatements), as per specifications, furnish and install, complete and in place, as needed	EA	9	-6	3.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ (6,600.00)
30	Cleanout - Standard Sanitary Sewer, furnish and install, Cast Iron for Traffic Areas and Polypropylene for Non-Traffic Areas, complete and in place as needed.	EA	9	-9	0.00	\$ 400.00	\$ (3,600.00)
32	Post Construction TV Inspection 4", 8", 12", & 21" Proposed Mains, supply DVD/CD to City Fourteen (14) Days after completion of work for review, includes cleaning main, bypass pumping, locating all services and low points along main, work fully performed, complete in place.	LF	2957	-524.5	2,432.50	\$ 3.00	\$ (1,573.50)
33	Wastewater Point Repairs, furnish and install, complete and in place per specifications, as needed	LF	50	-50	0.00	\$ 95.00	\$ (4,750.00)

Sub-Total of Part II: \$ (160,393.23)

III. Please modify/decrease the following bid item to Section 2 - Small Street

Items No.	Description of Work	Unit of Measure	Contract Quantity	Quantity Change	Revised Quantity	Unit Price (\$)	Cost Change
-----------	---------------------	-----------------	-------------------	-----------------	------------------	-----------------	-------------

1	Mobilization, work fully performed as per specifications	LS	1	-0.5	0.50	\$ 6,500.00	\$ (3,250.00)
2	Barricading & Traffic Control, Design and Implement, furnish and install, complete in place.	LS	1	0	1.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ -
3	Temporary Erosion, Sedimentation and Water Pollution Prevention (SWPPP), complete and in place, as per details and specifications	LS	1	-0.5	0.50	\$ 7,400.00	\$ (3,700.00)
4	Concrete Pavement Removal (Utility) - Sawcut and remove existing concrete pavement, including curb & gutter (if required)	SY	17	-17	0.00	\$ 22.00	\$ (374.00)
5	Asphalt Pavement Removal (Utility) - Sawcut and remove existing asphalt pavement, including curb & gutter (if required)	SY	203	-203	0.00	\$ 15.00	\$ (3,045.00)
6	Remove Sanitary Sewer Manhole - Removal and disposal of exiting sewer manhole per plans	EA	4	-4	0.00	\$ 350.00	\$ (1,400.00)
7	12" Concrete Pavement Replacement (Utility) - Replace existing concrete pavement, per specification, complete in place	SY	17	-17	0.00	\$ 126.00	\$ (2,142.00)
8	Asphalt Pavement Replacement (Utility) - Replace existing asphalt pavement, per specification, complete in place	SY	203	-203	0.00	\$ 97.00	\$ (19,691.00)
9	Manhole, Sanitary Sewer W/ Ring and Cover S' dia., Any Depth, furnish and install, as per specifications, complete and in place.	EA	2	-2	0.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ (15,400.00)
10	Drop Manhole, Sanitary Sewer W/ Ring and Cover S' dia., Any Depth, furnish and install, as per specifications, complete and in place.	EA	3	-3	0.00	\$ 10,700.00	\$ (32,100.00)
11	12" Sanitary Sewer Main (SOR 26, Open Cut), furnish & install, including backfill, embedment, trenching and cleanup, complete in place.	LF	420	-420	0.00	\$ 162.00	\$ (68,040.00)
12	12" Sanitary Sewer Main (SOR 26, B.O.T.O.C.), furnish & install, including cleanup, complete in place.	LF	597	-597	0.00	\$ 88.00	\$ (52,536.00)
13	Trench Safety, Including sheeting, shoring and bracing when required by latest OSHA Standards, complete and in place (as needed)	LF	420	-420	0.00	\$ 10.00	\$ (4,200.00)
14	21" Steel Casing (0.375" Minimum Thickness, Open Cut), furnish and install, per plans and specification, complete in place	LF	174	-174	0.00	\$ 328.00	\$ (57,072.00)

15	Utility Marker (for Wastewater), furnish and install per detail, complete in place	EA	4	-4	0.00	\$ 300.00	\$ (1,200.00)
16	Sanitary Sewer Service Reconnects (reinstatements), as per specifications, furnish and install, complete and in place, as needed	EA	8	-8	0.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ (8,800.00)
17	Cleanout - Standard Sanitary Sewer, furnish and install, Cast Iron for Traffic Areas and Polypropylene for Non-Traffic Areas, complete and in place as needed.	EA	8	-8	0.00	\$ 400.00	\$ (3,200.00)
18	TV 8" Existing Main, supply DVD/CD to City Fourteen (14) Days prior to start of construction for review, includes cleaning main, bypass pumping, locating all services and low points along main, work fully performed, complete in place.	LF	1017	0	1,017.00	\$ 5.00	\$ -
19	Proposed Main, supply DVD/CD to City Fourteen (14) Days after completion of work for review, includes cleaning main, bypass pumping, locating all services and low points along main, work fully performed, complete in place.	LF	1017	-1017	0.00	\$ 3.00	\$ (3,051.00)
20	Wastewater Point Repairs, furnish and install, complete and in place per specifications, as needed	LF	50	-50	0.00	\$ 95.00	\$ (4,750.00)
21	rehab existing 4' diameter manhole	VF	12.4	0	12.40	\$ 475.00	\$ -

Sub-Total of Part III: \$ (283,951.00)



Design Engineer (sign and seal)
Consulting Engineering Firm

Total Increase for Change Order 4:	\$14,265.00
Total Decrease for Change Order 4:	-\$444,344.23
Total Cumulative for Change Order 4:	\$458,609.23
Total Net Change Order 4:	-\$426,227.23

Date: 6-25-24

Project Manager
City of Grand Prairie

Date: 6-27-2024

Administrative Assistant:

Date: 7/8/24

Chief Engineering Inspector:

Date: 6-27-2024

Contractor:

Luis Conchas

Date: 6/26/2024

By: James R. Bell
James Bell, Engineering Manager

Date: 07/08/2024

By: _____
City Attorney

Date: _____

By: _____
Deputy City Manager

Date: _____

RECEIVED
CITY OF CHANDLER
JUL 10 2024



PS-22-2

HS/4/5

4/22/24 5/1/24

2024-2025

2024-2025

2024-2025

2024-2025